ORDINANCE 5-2018
OF THE GOVERNING BODY

OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGALE
AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE, IN THE COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY, amending chapter 17 “WATER”, REPEALING Section 17-5.2 “COSTS TO REPAIR” AND AMENDING SECTION 17-6.1 “CHARGES AND FEES” of the Code of the Borough of Bloomingdale 

WHEREAS, the Borough Code currently sets forth certain fees related to installation and replacement of water meters; and


WHEREAS, the Borough Council and the Borough Ordinance Committee have reviewed the current Code and determined that it is necessary to amend the Code section to update and supplement the regulations relating to soil removal; and


NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the Borough of Bloomingdale, in the County of Passaic, and State of New Jersey, as follows:


SECTION 1.
Chapter 17 “Water”, Section 17-5.2 “Costs to Repair” is hereby repealed in its entirety.


SECTION 2.
Chapter 17 “Water”, Section 17-6.1 “Charges and Fees” shall be amended to read as follows:

17-6.1
Charges and Fees.

c.
Water User Rates and Charges. The following rates and charges are hereby established:


1.
All metered residential, commercial and industrial water service customers shall pay a fixed service charge, based upon the size of each meter installed, in accordance with the following rate schedule:


(a)
Effective with the March 2018 billing cycle the following charges apply:

	Size of Meter
	Fixed Service Charge

	5/8 inch
	$   54.00

	3/4 inch
	     68.00

	1 inch
	     83.00

	1 1/2 inch
	     110.00

	2 inch
	    133.00

	3 inch
	   343.00

	4 inch
	   646.00

	6 inch
	  1,229.00

	8 inch
	 1,562.00



2.
All metered single-family residential and recreational underground lawn sprinkler water service customers shall pay a fixed service charge, based upon the size of each meter installed, in accordance with the following rate schedule:


(a)
Effective with the March 2018 billing cycle the following charges shall apply:

	Size of Meter
	Fixed Service Charge

	5/8 inch
	$  30.00

	3/4 inch
	    38.00 

	1 inch
	    47.00 

	1 1/2 inch
	    65.00 



j.
New Service Meter Installation Charge. There shall be a charge for the setting of new service meters as follows except for 1 1/2 inch or larger which will require inspection and seal of the meter only.  Said installation charge shall be the actual cost of the meter at the time of installation.

In addition, there shall be an inspection fee of $75.00 per hour or $565.00  per day for compliance with the provisions of this section for each inspection required by the Borough. Over eight (8) hours in one day will be paid at the overtime rate. 


All other portions of this Chapter remain unchanged.
SECTION 3.
All ordinances or parts of ordinances of the Borough of Bloomingdale inconsistent herewith are repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION 4.
If any section, subsection, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid by any court or competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the remaining portion of this Ordinance.
SECTION 5. This law shall take effect immediately upon final passage, approval and publication as required by law.

NOTICE
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the above Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading at an Official Meeting of the Governing Body of the Borough of Bloomingdale held in the Municipal Building on the 23rd day of January, 2018, and the same shall come up for final passage at an Official Meeting of the Governing Body to be held on the 20th day of February, 2018 at 7PM, at which time any persons interested shall be given the opportunity to be heard concerning said Ordinance. Copies of this Ordinance are available in the Clerk’s Office located at 101 Hamburg Turnpike, Bloomingdale, New Jersey.  

                                            ____
Breeanna Calabro, RMC
Municipal Clerk 
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ATTEST:






STATE OF NEW JERSEY

_____________________________


By: _____________________________

Breeanna Calabro, Clerk 




Jonathan Dunleavy, Mayor
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